

No. 2 Civ. G-008913
Orange County Superior Court
No. 58-78-77

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE**

**PAUL D. ROSENBLIT, MD,
Petitioner-Appellant,**

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**FOUNTAIN VALLEY
REGIONAL HOSPITAL AND
MEDICAL CENTER, A
CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION,**

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

CATHERINE I. HANSON
221 Main Street
P.O. Box 7690
San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Telephone (415) 541-0900

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 3

A. This Court Must Remand This Case For A “Fair Hearing” Which Will Generate A Record Sufficient To Permit Effective Judicial Review..... 3

1. Dr. Rosenblit was never offered an opportunity to copy the medical records in the challenged cases. 5

2. Dr. Rosenblit never received a notice setting forth specifically what aspects of his care in each of the 30 cases was alleged to be substandard. 8

3. The medical staff must assume the burden of proving the charges against a physician. 10

4. Voir dire of the hearing panel off the record and out of the presence of the physician under review does not afford a meaningful opportunity to test the panel members’ potential biases. 16

5. The JRC decision is entirely conclusory and does not provide this court with any way of determining what the panel concluded. 25

B. The Failure To Require That Medical Staff Disciplinary Hearings Be Conducted Fairly, In A Manner Which Is Reasonably Calculated To Determine The Truth Will Ultimately Jeopardize The Quality Of Health Care Provided To Hospitalized Patients. 26

1. When properly conducted, the peer review process ensures that physicians will be able to provide necessary care to patients, and, in turn, that patients will have access to high quality medical care. 27

2. If the peer review process is not conducted fairly, it will irremediably harm both patients and

<u>physicians and will jeopardize the on-going viability of the process itself.....</u>	28
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</u> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802 [140 Cal.Rptr. 442]	3, 10, 11, 13
<u>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</u> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 638	13
<u>Applebaum v. Board of Directors of Barton Memorial Hospital</u> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648 [163 Cal.Rptr. 831]	4, 8, 10, 16, 18
<u>Art Press Ltd. v. Western Printing Machinery Company</u> (7th Cir. 1986) 791 F.2d 616	22
<u>Ascherman v. San Francisco Medical Society</u> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 623 [114 Cal.Rptr. 681]	14
<u>Ascherman v. St. Francis Memorial Hospital</u> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507 [119 Cal.Rptr. 507]	4
<u>Bonner v. Sisters of Providence Corp.</u> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 437 [239 Cal.Rptr. 530]	2
<u>Borrer v. Department of Investment, Division of Real Estate</u> (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 531 [92 Cal.Rptr. 525]	16
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</u> (1985) 470 U.S. 532 [84 L.Ed.2d 494]	14
<u>Coatings Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</u> (1968) 393 U.S. 145 [21 L.Ed.2d 301]	24
<u>Elam v. College Park Hospital</u> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332 [183 Cal.Rptr. 156]	28, 31
<u>Ezekial v. Winkley</u> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267 [142 Cal.Rptr. 418]	4
<u>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</u> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889 [245 Cal.Rptr. 304]	11

<u>Hackethal v. California Medical Association</u> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435 [187 Cal.Rptr. 811]	4, 5, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<u>Hackethal v. Loma Linda Community Hospital Corp.</u> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 59 [153 Cal.Rptr. 783]	4
<u>Hillsman v. Sutter Community Hospitals</u> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 743 [200 Cal.Rptr. 605]	8
<u>Huang v. Board of Directors, St. Francis Medical Center</u> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1286 [270 Cal.Rptr. 41]	4
<u>La Prade v. Department of Water and Power</u> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 47 [162 P.2d 13]	10
<u>Lasko v. Valley Presbyterian Hosp.</u> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 519 [225 Cal.Rptr. 603]	10, 16, 17, 20, 21,
<u>Marmion v. Mercy Hospital and Medical Center</u> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 72 [193 Cal.Rptr. 225]	11
<u>Martin v. State Personnel Board</u> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 573 [103 Cal.Rptr.306]	10
<u>Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center</u> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614 [166 Cal.Rptr. 826]	3, 5, 8
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover B. & T. Co.</u> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 [94 L.Ed. 865]	8
<u>Pantos v. City and County of San Francisco</u> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 258 [198 Cal.Rptr. 489]	17, 23
<u>Parker v. City of Fountain Valley</u> (1981) 127 Cal.App.3d 99 [179 Cal.Rptr. 351]	10, 11
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 392 [174 Cal.Rptr. 317]	21, 24, 25
<u>Pitkin v. Board of Supervisors</u> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 652 [147 Cal.Rptr. 502]	10, 11
<u>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas</u> (D.C.Kan. 1987)	

663 F.Supp. 1360, aff'd in part (10th Cir. 1990) 899 F.2d 951	29
<u>Rosales-Lopez V. United States</u> (1981)	
451 U.S. 182 [68 L.Ed.2d 22]	17
<u>Smith v. Vallejo General Hospital</u> (1985)	
170 Cal.App.3d 450 [216 Cal.Rptr. 189]	11
St. John's Hospital Medical Staff v. St. John Regional Medical Center (S.D. 1976)	
245 N.W.2d 472	8
<u>Steen v. City of Los Angeles</u> (1948)	
31 Cal.2d 542 [190 P.2d 937]	10
Strumsky v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Association (1974)	
11 Cal.3d 28 [112 Cal.Rptr. 805]	15
<u>Tapia v. Barker</u> (1984)	
160 Cal.App.3d 761 [206 Cal.Rptr. 803]	17
Tex-Cal Land Management Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1979)	
24 Cal.3d 335 [156 Cal.Rptr. 1]	13, 14, 15
Topanga Association for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles (1974)	
11 Cal.3d 506 [113 Cal.Rptr. 836, 522 P.2d 12].	26
Volpicelli v. Jared Sydney Torrance Memorial Hospital (1980)	
109 Cal.App.3d 242 [167 Cal.Rptr. 610]	3, 29
<u>Westlake Community Hospital v. Superior Court</u> (1976)	
17 Cal.3d 465 [131 Cal.Rptr. 90]	14
<u>Willis v. Santa Ana Hosp. Association</u> (1962)	
58 Cal.2d 806 [26 Cal.Rptr. 640]	14
<u>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</u>	
California Constitution Article XI, Section 16	23
California Business and Professions Code section 805	

California Business and Professions Code section 805.5	30
California Code of Civil Procedure sections 170.1 and 170.3	23
California Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5(d)	3, 13, 14, 24
California Government Code section 11502	23
California Labor Code Section 1149	15
42 U.S.C. sections 1320c et seq	32
42 U.S.C. sections 11101-11152	31
42 U.S.C. Sections 1320a-7 et seq	32

MISCELLANEOUS

Rule 47, Fed. Rules of Civil Procedure	22
Standards of Judicial Administration, Section 8	21, 22
